

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

MARK DOTTORE, RECEIVER,	)	
	)	CASE NO. 1:19-CV-00380
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	JUDGE DAN AARON POLSTER
v.	)	
	)	
STUDIO ENTERPRISE MANAGER, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE THOMAS
Defendants.	)	M. PARKER
	)	

---

**DEFENDANT STUDIO ENTERPRISE MANAGER, LLC'S MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Studio Attempts to Reorganize the Arts Institutes .....	3
B. DCEH Intentionally Pursues Receivership .....	5
C. The Parties Revise the Transaction Structure and Discuss the Transaction with the Department of Education .....	6
D. The Parties Work Toward a New Reorganization Structure.....	7
E. The Parties Finalize the Reorganization and Effectuate the Change of Control.....	8
F. Mr. Dottore Introduces a New Plan for Argosy University .....	9
G. The Parties Account for Transition Services through the MSAs and TSA.....	10
H. DCEH and Argosy Enter Receivership Without Consulting Studio.....	12
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Mr. Dottore Has Not Established a Substantial Likelihood of Success .....	16
B. Mr. Dottore and the Receivership Entities Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Injunction is Not Issued.....	19
C. A Preliminary Injunction Will Unduly Harm Studio, South University and the Arts Institutes .....	22
D. A Preliminary Injunction Will Harm the Public Interest .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barnhart v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC*, No. 16-1244, 2016 WL 11005038, at \*3 (6th Cir. Oct. 28, 2016) ..... 24

*Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.*, C.A. No. 5526-VCN, 2012 WL 1931242 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2012)..... 20

*Contech Casting, LLC v. ZF Steering Sys., LLC*, 931 F. Supp. 2d 809, 818 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 21, 23

*Creative Research Manufacturing v. Advanced Bio-Delivery LLC*, No. Civ. A 1211-N, 2007 WL 286735 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2007) ..... 19

*Gonzales v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Examiners*, 225 F.3d 620, 625 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Hokanson v. Petty*, 2008 WL 5169633 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2008)..... 20

*Janvey v. Alguire*, No. 3:09-CV-0724-N, 2014 WL 12654910, at \*5 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2014), aff'd, 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 25

*Leary v. Daeschner*, 228 F.3d 729, 736 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Livonia Props. Holdings, LLC v. 12840-12976 Farmington Road Holdings, LLC*, 399 F. Appx. 97, 104 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 22

*Marina View Condominium Association of Unit Owners v. Rehoboth Marina Ventures, LLC*, CA No. 2017-0217-PWG, 2018 WL 1172581, at \*6 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2018) ..... 19

*Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog*, 945 F.2d 150, 154 (6th Cir.1991) ..... 20

*McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n*, 119 F.3d 453, 459 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Mich. Coal of Radioactive Mat. Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog*, 945 F.2d 150, 153 (6th Cir. 1991). 16

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless and Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 1199 v. Blackwell*, 467 F.3d 999, 1099 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner*, 543 F.2d 357, 461 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Olympus Healthcare Group, Inc. v. Pacific Employers Insurance Company*, 352 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2006) ..... 19

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't*, 305 F.3d 566, 578 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 22

*Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.*, 52 F.3d 1373, 1385 (6th Cir.1995).... 18

*Reams v. Vrooman–Fehn Printing Co.*, 140 F.2d 237, 242 (6th Cir.1944)..... 26

*S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.*, 860 F.3d 844, 849 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 16

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61, 90 (1974) ..... 21, 22

*Schlosser & Dennis, LLC*, C.A. No. N16C-05-190, 2017 WL 2894845, \*10 (Sup. Ct. Del. 2017) ..... 17

*Winter v. NRDC*, 555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008) ..... 15
